Resolution: 2013 EFM 042

Presented: 1 - 28 - 13 Adopted: 1 - 29 - 13

Resolution authorizing entering into a grant agreement with the Fund for Cities of Service, Inc. and recognizing and appropriating grant funds in the amount of \$25,000.00 for the Cities of Service Impact Volunteering Fund Grant.

## BY THE EMERGENCY FINANCIAL MANAGER:

The City of Flint has been awarded grant funds in the amount of \$25,000.00 from the Funds for Cities of Service, Inc. to fund the implementation of Blight Elimination Teams.

Support from city agencies and the use of mini-grants, the City will engage volunteers to improve conditions in 20 city blocks, including improving 100 blighted properties, boarding up 10 vacant structures, planting 15 new trees, creating 5 new green spaces, removing 6,000 pounds of waste and removing 10 square feet of graffiti in one year starting January 31, 2013. In addition, if specific impact benchmarks are achieved, as stated within the grant agreement, the City of Services will award a bonus grant in the amount of \$5,000.00, for a total of \$30,000.00.

**THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** That the appropriate City Officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary to accept this grant between the Fund for Cities of Services, Inc. and the City of Flint in the amount of \$25,000.00 for the Cities of Service Impact Volunteering Fund Grant.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, That the appropriate City Officials do all things necessary to set-up the appropriate revenue and expense accounts in the Police Departments General Fund grant accounts.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, That the appropriate City Officials authorize Mayor Dayne Walling to sign all documents related to Fund for City of Services.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

**APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:** 

Peter M. Bade, Chief Legal Officer

Jerry Ambrose, Finance Director

APPROVED:

Michael K. Brown, City Administrator

**EM DISPOSITION:** 

ENACT .

**FAIL** 

DATED 1-29-13

Edward J. Kurtz, Emergency Financial Manager

## **RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW**

**DATE**: 01/24/13

Agenda Item Title: Cities of Service Impact Volunteering Fund Grant

Prepared By: Rick Johnson, Police Financial Coordinator

Background/Summary of Proposed Action: Resolution authorizing entering into a Cities of Service Impact Volunteering Fund Grant with the Funds for Cities of Service, Inc. to fund the implementation of Blight Elimination Teams. The Grant runs for one year starting January 31, 2013 and is to improve conditions in 20 city blocks. If all benchmarks address in the grant is met, the Funds for Cities of Service will award a bonus grant of \$5,000.00.

<u>Financial Implications</u>: Funding to be set-up upon Approval.

Budgeted Expenditure? Yes  $\square$  No $\boxtimes$  Please explain if no: Grant was awarded after the Budget process.

Account No.:	<u>101-301.612-702.000</u>	\$5,133.00
	101-301.612-719.100	\$1,858.00
	101-301.612-719.200	\$2,156.00
	101-301.612-726.000	\$3,650.00
	101-301.612-801.000	\$4,160.00
	101-301.612-900.000	\$543.00
	101-301.612-930.000	\$2,500.00
	101-301.612-940.000	\$5,000.00

<u>101-301.612-530.000</u> \$25,000.00

<u>Pre-encumbered</u>: Yes  $\square$  No $\boxtimes$  Requisition #

Other Implications (i.e., collective bargaining): None

Staff Recommendation: Recommend Approval

Alvern Lock, Chief of Police

Staff Person: